
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND CAMBRIDGE SEVEN 

ASSOCIATES 

This Third Amendment (“Amendment No. 3”) to that certain agreement by and 
between the City of Manhattan Beach, a California municipal corporation (“City”) 
and Cambridge Seven Associates, a Massachusetts Corporation (“Contractor”) 
(collectively, the “Parties”) is hereby entered into as of August 8, 2018 (“Effective 
Date”). 

RECITALS 

A. On February 21, 2017 the City and Contractor entered into an 
agreement for professional services for the Contractor to provide aquarium design 
services for the Harrison Greenberg Foundation Roundhouse Aquarium 
Beautification Project (“Original Agreement”). 

B. On or about July 31, 2017, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 
1 to the Original Agreement, adding additional services and increasing the 
compensation. 

C. On or about March 22, 2018, the Parties entered into Amendment 
No. 2 to the Original Agreement, adding additional services and increasing the 
compensation. The Original Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1 and 
Amendment No. 2, is referred to herein as the Agreement. 

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to continue to 
provide construction administration services to the City, and to allow the City to 
provide compensation for the continued services provided.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties’ performance of the 
promises, covenants, and conditions stated herein, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

Section 1. Contractor shall perform continued construction administration 
services described in the Original Agreement to the full satisfaction of the City and 
pursuant to an extended timeline directed by the City Representative. 

Section 2. The “Maximum Compensation” of $435,790 specified in 

Section 2(a) of Amendment 2 is hereby increased by up to $75,000.00, the final amount 

of which shall be determined based on the actual construction end date (to be 

determined).  In no event, however, shall the Maximum Compensation exceed 

$510,790.00. 
Section 3. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 3, all other 
provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 



-2- 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment 
No. 3 on the day and year first shown above. 

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 

By:  _______________________ 
Bruce Moe, City Manager 

ATTEST: 

 ____________________________ 
 Liza Tamura, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 ____________________________ 
 Quinn M. Barrow, City Attorney 

 ____________________________  
 Steve Charelian, Interim Finance Director 

CONTRACTOR 
Cambridge Seven Associates, a 
Massachusetts Corporation  

By:   _________________________  

Its: __________________________  


